ILFORD
50/60Hz SERVICE MANUAL

v 'ILFOLAB
1250RC

VARIABLE SPEED PRINT DRYER FOR HIGH QUALITY
BLACK AND WHITE PRINT DRYING.

m EEEEEE
e — |
b I

— —— \

_
* i

/
G AR
R I T v e ERL N R T T I

€ @



AMENDMENT
RECORD
SHEET

Amendment Signature Date

Initiol Issue November 1994

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

O

¢



CONTENTS

APPROVED ABBREVIATIONS

1 PARTS LISY

2 ELECTRICAL

15




APPROVED
ABBREVIATIONS

The following is a list of abbreviations used on the paris list and

circuit diagrams:

Abbreviation Word(s) in full
AR os required

ossy assembly

T control, lemperature
csk hd countersunk head
dev deveioper

d diometer

tig tigure

fix fixer

flex hose Hexible hose

hex head hexagonal head

id inside diameter
'3 left hand

LED light emitting diode
no. number

od oulside diameter
oflow overtiow

phd pon head

PCB printed circuit board
RL relay

rep replenishment

th right hand

stap salt tapping

sproot shakeproot

ss stainless steel

SwW swiich

T teeth

temp temperalure

B terminal block

o



PARTS LIST

When ordering spare parts, please quole the correct part
number in order that ILFORD Limited can process your order as

quickly ond efficiently as possible.

Description

ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - body upper
ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - body lower
ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - moving parts
ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - moving parts

1
13

Section 1



‘Y

ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - body upper

Figure 1.1

Section 1



1.1 ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - body upper

Ref no Part no. Description Quantity Serial no.
fig1.1
1 62160001 ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer, 230V 1 from 1C10001
2 62180001 ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer, 120V 1 from 1A10402
3 6123-4-497 Knob 1
g g}§395 120 o o ]
Compression ri 2
é 6123-4-471 Tog washer " 1
7 6123-3-473 Control panel 1
8 62164102 Light pipe housing 1
4 62164103 Light pipe 2
10 62164100 Support bush 1
1 62164-110 Pot adjustment shaft 1
12 87992635 Screw, M4x8mm, phd 1
13 87998665 Swilch, rofary (svﬁ) 1
14 6123-2-191 Air grille 2
15 6123P003 Top cover sub assy 1
16 6123P-432 End cap upper b sub assy 1
17 87992637 Screw, M4x12mm, phd 2
18 61234121 Release button retum spring 1
19 6122-3-139 Release button 1
20 6123-2-140 Locking bar 1
21 81334756 P clip 1
22 86203942 Nut, M4, brass 4
23 89730601 Washer, M4, sproof 4
24 89730445 Washer, M4, plain 6
25 87989660 Screw, M4x2(;nm, phd 1
26 6123-4-161 Eorth label 1
27 81334752 Clip, heoter connecior 2
28 87992607 Screw, M3x6mm, phd 6
29 61263116 Heater, 450W 230V (H]1) 1
30+ 6218-3-116 Heoter, 450W 120V (H1) 1
K] 6123-4-186 Locking pin bush 2
32 6123-3-481 Air grille fixing plate 4
33 6123-3-482 Air grille cable plate 1
34 6123-3-184 Air grille mesh 2
35 87991746 Screw, M3xémm, stop phd 2
36 89730466 Washer, M3, plain 3
37 87990339 Screw, M4x16mm, csk hd 2
38 6123-3-475 Upper deflecior 1
39 89014413 Thermal cutout 1
40 87992612 Screw, M3x20mm, phd 4
41 6123-2.468 Fan air deflecior 1
87993024 Screw, Mdxémm, csk hd 4
43 89730600 Washer, M3, 21
44 6200-3-108 Label, elecirical hazard 2
45 62162-118 Upper cover, |h 1
46 86204065 ut, M3 2
47 6123-2-46% Upper reflecior 1
48 6123-2-132 Upper reflecior guide 1
49 6123-3-145 Restraining arm 1
50 61233-146 Upper cover, th ]
6 Section 1



(R

1.1 ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - body upper

Ref no. Part no. Description Quantity Serial no.
fig 1.1

51 6123P021 End cap, upper roller sub assy 1

52 61234143 Swilch insulator plate 2

53 6123-4-193 Microswitch (SW2,SW3) 2

54 81334727 Open/clase bush No. 2872, block 2

+ items not illustrated

(‘\

Section 1 7



Section 1



ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - body lower

Figore 1.2

Section 1



1.2 ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - body lower

Ref no. Part no. Descripfion Quantity Serial no.
fig1.2
1 87992607 Screw, M3x6mm, phd 21
2 89730600 Washer, M3, sproof 20
3 6123-2-149 Lower cowver, th 1
4 61234162 Coution label 1
5 6200-3-108 Label, electrical hozord 2
6 6123-2-134 Lower reflector guide i
7 6123.p022 End cop, lower b sub assy ]
8 86618566 Power connecior, IEC320 ]
14 86618567 Connector lock 1
10 81335140 Mains lead, UK 1
11+ 81335141 Mains lead, Europe 1
12+ 81335142 Mains lecd, US 1
13 83421260 Bayonet cap 1
14 83421249 Fuse, 6A fost blow (F1} 1
15+ 83421250 Fuse, 12A fast blow [F1) i
16 83421259 Fuseholder 1
17 6123-4-459 Rating labe!, 230V 1
18+ 6123-4-467 Rating labe!, 120V 1
19 6123-3-112 Hinge pin cover 1
20 61234109 Hinge pin 1
21 61223-113 Hinge pin cap 2
22 87993024 Screw, M4x6mm, csk hd 2
23 89730601 Woasher, M4, sproof 10
24 86203942 Nut, M4, brass 10
25 89730445 Washer, M4, &l:in 12
26 87989660 Screw, M4x20mm, phd 1
27 6123.4.161 Eorth label 2
28 6123-3-128 Heat deflector 1
29 62163-116 Heater, 450W 230V [H2 2
30+ 6218-3-116 Heater, 450W 120V {H2 1
3 61233472 Nip exit guide 1
32 81334752 Clip, heater connector 2
33 61224138 Locking pin 2
34 86204065 Nut, 33 2
35 6123P-439 Base cover 1
36 87990151 Screw, M6x60mm, phd 4
37 6122:2-152 Foot spacar 2
38 6123P058 Foot bung assy 2
39 6123-1-119 Drip tray 1
40 6123-P-059 Feed tray/end cover assy 1
41 61223137 End cap, feed tray, th 1

62164111 Finger nip label 2
43 6123-1-120 Feed tray 1
44 61234122 Locating screw, feed tray 2
45 61234131 Refaining wosher, fibre 2
46 61222136 End cop, feed tray, rh 1
47 87990339 Screw, M4x16mm, csk hd 3
48 6123P023 End cap, lower rh sub assy 1
49 6123-3-148 Lower cover, th 1
50 6123-P.053 Lower reflector assy 1
51 6123-2-177 Liner plote 1
52 61234213 Woasher, nip exit guide 4
53 86204066 Nut, M4 4
54 83883507 Grommet 2
+ Hems not iflusirated

10 Secfion 1



O
-~
>

ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - moving parts




3

—
w

=
VRN AWN— o E

]
»

2]
23

Part no.

6216-3-105
82956921
61224-161
89730707
86204068
62169009
6218-P-009
86204065
89730600
6123-3-048

6123-3-049
87992607
89730717
89730705
87991753
61232117
87992608
61234218
83419209
61233118

6004-1-186
87992635
6123-2-138

+ items not illustrated

1.3 ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - moving parits

Description Quantity

Scoglroller -ACL [PCB1)
support post
Earth connector spring plote
Washer, M6, plain
?m' e 230V 50Hz
an :
Fan ossy’ 120V 60Hz
Nut,
Washer, M3, sproof
Fon motor ond coble assy, 230V [M1)

Fon motor and cable assy, 120V [M1)
Screw, M3x6mm, phd

Washer, M3.5, sioo{

Washer, M3.5, plain

Screw, M3.5x8mm, phd, stap
Mounling brocket, fon

Screw, M3xBmm, phd

Fan rotor

Bearing, fan

Fan mounting bracket, rh

Dish
Screw, Mdx8mm, phd
Print receive fray

— N ot P b Db -

——t e NN NN N N —

— o —

Serial no.

* These items are not ovailable as spare parts. llems 6 and 7 are supplied as complete assemblies o ensure correct fon

balancing.

Section 1



')

ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - moving parts

Figure 1.4

Section 1



R

1.4 ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - moving paris

Ref no. Part no. Description Quantity Serial no.
fig1.4
1 6123-P-056 ut drive roller 1
2 G123F-178 123~ ~ 18 8:5 40T i 3
3 61234179 Beoring, roller 3
4 E123P008 G113~ 3-008  Driven roller assy 1
5 S12HPOOE G123~ 3-00T  Roller, drive 3
6 6123-p.057 Front roller unit assy 1
7 6123-4-182 Locating plate 1
8 61233114 Roller tension spring 4
9 87992997 Screw, M3x6mm, csk hd 4
10 6123-3-180 Side plate, |h 1
1} 6123-P055 Torque rod 1
12 61233-181 Sicll'il plate, g;tsy 1
13+ 87993146 Sockst set screw, M4x10mm 4
14 83421261 Bayonet cap 1
15 83421234 Fuse, 125mA 250V (F2) 1
16 83421235 Fuse, 250mA 250V [F2) 1
17 83421259 Fuseholder 1
18 81334755 Strain relief bush 1
19 62163121 Cable support bracket 1
20 62164-113 Label, neutrol 1
2] 62164112 Fuse lobel 125mA 1
2 62184115 Fuse lobel 250mA 1
23 89013020 Terminal block 3-way [TBY) 1
24 89730466 Washer, M3, pkiin 2
25 86204065 Nut, M3 2
26 61224118 Molor spacer 2
27 61223-119 kdler geor spigot 1
28 87992634 Screw, M4x6mm, phd 2
29 89730600 Washer, M3, sproof 1
30 87992607 Screw, M3x6mm, phd 1
3 86204066 Nut, M4 2
32 89014211 Transformer, 230V [T1) 1
33 89014207 Transformer, 120V [T1) 1
34 6123-2-629 Modtor mounting plate 1
35 87989659 Screw, Mdx16mm, phd 1
36 86203942 Nut, M4, brass 4
37 89730445 Woasher, M4, plain 3
38 89730601 Washer, M4, sproof 8
39 846204048 Nut, M6 4
40 85657513 Drive motor, 12Vdc (M2} 1
41 87993024 Screw, M4x16mm, esk hd 2
42 87993588 Screw, 8-32UNCx3/8in, csk hd 1
43 89730710 Washer, nylon 1

61223-114 Geoar, 40T idler 1
45 89730711 Washer, nylon 1
45 6122P014 Ge:}:, motor lote ;
47 61224161 Earth connecior
48 89730707 Washer, M6, ploqr):ng 4
49 87993593 Screw, 8-32UNCx3/8in, phd 2
+ items not illustrated

14 Section 1



2

Figure
2.1
2.2
23

ELECTRICAL

Description

ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer circuit and component layout
PCB1 component layout

PCB1 circuit diagram

16
17
18

Section 2




1061

YwosZ AOZL-

YWsZl AOCZ - #Td
YTl AOZL -
Y9 AOEZ-«ld
ZHO9/NOTL -
THOS/MOEL" +A ©

s B 4
mog g
umopuny 7
o

suopysod Ypms EIueD 7

o JoULIsYL  FMS
oS P EMS
Popep Pl TMS

YPHME jojuo] | MS
[o4uod ;Mo |§0d
Jopow AL (A Q]
opwusy W

[}

[y T

!

ucoIYjliusp] jusuodwod | T TMS MOEY M

S9JON M ) L@?ﬁ .L

Section 2

LFOLAB 1250RC dryer circuit and component layout

ElifoT— % 7 C o0 _ 8 Mosy ZH r
Siro r = > (D —mm—
ot Al <A 0 € o4 1z MOSY LH 8
YRS
Gz 2 & rdj
92 33 32
1} cl z
efor—zz 4 =7 9 | !
Aot < 24 SH S
:14 o o
y oy 4
e 0, St oYM R
£z
S 44 /.w«ﬂnmn_u z _
£y F "
o Mz” Iv_nmﬂn_um I b\:—ﬁ! o1 L)
(L7 rezit ta
—Te IMS

Figure 2.1



i

......................................
...........................................

REL1

Figure 2.2

PCB1 component layout

Sectlion 2

17

O

O



haull 7 20}

¥ 08Y
il
zuy
_ woze ﬁBUmA
9?1y o ACP
NMN E_.uu
LY 9D
] AST
>, 14 uuN.___N :8—uu Eﬂﬂuu
(74 ] Fao) o4 1 4] o
| ol
oig 1Y s
zumogl_ S |
%01 1o ( 6a
ocy | 18 40
—16 [} b
oL s 0T W g
Yol E00FNI — L1 r
&1y °q zl ¢ WLy 84 A4
—et 7 —— DQL o i
DINE NT | coorNi —lr| 1 uooL
¥ L 50 % veoR | 0154
gLy l l n MN\E
¥
| oz 1 Yol ~ [+] (4] zd
82 riy ASZ
%0 wozz
001LY %0 =
98Y 1
— e S o S
EOOPNI § § SALELY 30 8% ¥ BHY w0y
«ay .w w s z_c
14 r ¢
£0OrNI _on
! | 14
o e o Pij elr sif
ATL A0

PCB1 circuit diagram

Figure 2.3

Section 2



Austiralia

ILFORD Anitec Pty Lid
PO Box 144

Mt Waverley
Victoria 3149

Belgiom

ILFORD Anitec NV/SA
Eigenlostraat 21
B-2100 SinkNiklaas

Canada

ILFORD Anitec (Canada) Limited
2751 John Street

Markham

Ontario L3R 2Y8

Denmark
ILFORD Anitec A/S
Gadelandet 18
DK-2700 Branshej

Finland

ILFORD Anitec Oy
Hakaméenkuja 8
SF01510 Vantaa

France

KFORD Anilec SA

Parc Club de la Haute Maison
14 Rue Galilée Cité Descarles

F-77436 Chomps-sur-Marne MLV Cédex 2

Germany/Auvustria
ILFORD PHOTO GmbH
Postfach 10 11 68
D-63265 Dreieich

Holland

ILFORD Anitec Nederland BY
Nieuwenhuizenweg 10
Postbus 1125,

NL-2302 BC lLeiden

{aly

ILFORD Anitec SpA
Origgio (Va)
Casella Postale 77
21047 Saronno

MAGING PRODUCTS DIVISION

Spain

ILFORD Anitec tberica SA
C/Monturiol 13
E-08912 Badalona -
Barcelona

Sweden

ILFORD Anitec AB
PO Box 55066
$-400 53 Goteborg

Switzerland
ILFORD Anitec AG/SA
Rue de I'lndustrie 15
CH-1700 Fribourg 5

United Kingdom
ILFORD Anitec UK
14-22 Totenham Street
GB-london WI1P QAH

USA

ILFORD PHOTO USA
West 70 Century Road
PO Box 288

Paramus

New Jersey 07653

If your country is not shown here,
please contact:

Export Eastern Hemisphere
ILFORD Anitec NV/SA
Eigenlostraat 21

B-9100 SintNiklaas

Belgium

Constant improvements in ILFORD
products mean that changes in design
or specification may occur from time to
time. Any improvements will, however,
maintain conformance of the product
with all relevant legislation. The right
ta alter the design and specification of
the equipment without prior notice is
accordingly reserved.

Product names printed in capitals are
ILFORD trade marks
ILFORD Limited Mobberley Cheshire

Printed in England 94032.GB
November1994

O




	Approved Abbreviations
	Parts List
	ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - body upper
	ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - body lower
	ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - moving parts
	ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer - moving parts

	Electrical
	ILFOLAB 1250RC dryer circuit and component layout
	PCB1 component layout
	PCB1 circuit diagram

	Main Menu

